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Purpose

1. This report summarises progress on a range of key equality and diversity related activity for 2009 and provides an overview and analysis of the demographic profile of Edinburgh Napier University students covering the period from August 2006 to July 2009. It is submitted for information and comment as appropriate.
Background
2. The Equal Opportunities Committee (EOC) provides a strategic lead on diversity and equality matters for the University. Where appropriate it commissions sub-groups to take forward particular projects or requirements. The EOC also commissions reports from the Diversity Partner on the likely impact of new or updated legislation.
3. One likely key development in early 2010 will be the passing of new legislation designed to consolidate and harmonise anti-discrimination law in the shape of a new Single Equality Bill.
4. At present, the protection afforded to each ‘equality strand’ varies and can lead to perceptions of a ‘hierarchy of discrimination’. For instance, a Muslim from a South Asian background would have greater protection under the law if he or she were disadvantaged on grounds of colour or ethnicity than he or she would as a Muslim. The Bill is seeking to address this deficiency by ‘levelling up’ where the cover is weakest (as is also the case with age and sexual orientation).
5. The new legislation will also address the issue of different reporting deadlines (as is currently the case with race, gender and disability) by allowing institutions a degree of autonomy as to when they choose to report. In light of this, the University is working towards a 30th June 2010 deadline.
6. In anticipation of this, and in line with the general direction followed in earlier reports, the format of action plans has been revised and simplified in order to show a clear indicator of progress for each 12 month reporting period. A sample action is provided at appendix 1.

Equality and diversity activity and links to the University Strategy 

7. Edinburgh Napier University’s Strategy to 2015 demonstrates a continuing commitment to widening access to higher education and supporting student achievement without regard to social and cultural barriers and boundaries.  It also demonstrates the University’s commitment to being an employer of choice for staff.

8. Underpinning this overall vision are the University’s Race, Gender and Disability Equality Schemes, which can be found on the University’s dedicated equality and diversity web-pages at www.napier.ac.uk/diversity . The Schemes outline the progress made in each of these ‘equality strands’ and the following sections summarise some of the key highlights. 
Race Equality

9. The University is required to produce and report annually on its Race Equality Policy. The 2009 update reported a generally favourable position with steady year-on-year progress. Key areas of progress included:

· Development of an equality impact assessment process that specifically addresses race equality and its dissemination across the University

· Training for staff in carrying out equality impact assessment and the creation of a section within the Diversity site where equality impact assessments are published

· Introduction of equality-related questions into the Staff Survey for the second year in succession
· Continuing delivery of diversity awareness training for staff

· Customer care/cultural awareness raising sessions for frontline staff

· Successful third  reaccreditation of the University’s ‘Investors in People’ status 

· 20 credit handbook and Quality Framework contain relevant guidance on diversity for  programme development

· Provision of culturally-appropriate catering at key times of the year

· Provision of Quiet Rooms across all campuses with revised booking procedures to bring them into line with the Employment Equality (Religion or Belief) Regulations 2003
· Redesign of shower/washing facilities to accommodate diverse needs regardless of culture/religion

· Ensuring wherever possible that students do not suffer a detriment if an exam falls on a day of religious/cultural significance

· Greater interrogation of staff and student ethnicity data including progression and achievement rates for students.

Gender Equality

10. The University published its first Gender Equality Scheme in 2006 and there have been two subsequent updates. Progress has been made in the following key areas:

· Development of an equality impact assessment process that specifically addresses gender equality and its dissemination across the University

· Training for staff in carrying out equality impact assessment and the creation of a section within the Diversity site where equality impact assessments are published

· Introduction of equality-related questions into the Staff Survey for the second year in succession
· Continuing delivery of diversity awareness training for staff

· Customer care/cultural awareness raising sessions for frontline staff

· Successful third  reaccreditation of the University’s ‘Investors in People’ status

· 20 credit handbook and Quality Framework contain relevant guidance on diversity for  programme development

· Continuing support for the Scottish Resource Centre for women in SET and for Interconnect supporting female students in science, engineering and computing

· Near gender-parity at a university-wide level with males constituting 47% of the workforce and females 53%

· An increase in female representation at dean level where a situation of parity has been reached but with others areas still showing a gender bias

· Signing-up to the Athena SWAN Charter and the establishment of a project group to oversee the work

· An ongoing Equal Pay review 

· A short-life working group to ensure that the University’s working practices do not indirectly discriminate against women (especially those with caring responsibilities)

· Greater interrogation of gender-specific staff and student data to identify anomalies.

Disability Equality

11. Edinburgh Napier University published its first Disability Equality Scheme in December 2006 and has recently revised the Scheme to meet with legal deadlines. Of particular note is the following progress:

· Development of an equality impact assessment process that specifically addresses disability equality and its dissemination across the University

· Training for staff in carrying out equality impact assessment and the creation of a section within the Diversity site where equality impact assessments are published

· Introduction of equality-related questions into the Staff Survey for the second year in succession
· Continuing delivery of diversity awareness training for staff

· Customer care/cultural awareness raising sessions for frontline staff

· Successful third  reaccreditation of the University’s ‘Investors in People’ status

· 20 credit handbook and Quality Framework contain relevant guidance on diversity for  programme development

· Assessment handbook addresses considerations for students with disabilities

· Development of a protocol that allows disabled students to record lectures
· Workshop for senior staff from across the University in disability awareness provided by external specialists

· Introduction of a ‘Guaranteed Interview Scheme’ for disabled applicants provided they meet the essential selection criteria for the post 

· Greater interrogation of disability-specific staff and student data to identify anomalies.

Key Points from the student diversity data
Disability
· Although the overall figures show a significant increase over three years, the percentage of disability declarations remained constant. Detailed figures for 2006/7 are not available (Table A). 

· Female disclosure rates, as a percentage of the total, declined in 2008/9. Figures for 2006/7 are not available (Table B). 

· Male disclosure rates, as a percentage of the total, declined in 2008/9. Figures for 2006/7 are not available (Table C)
· Dyslexia remains the most declared disability (Table D)
Gender

· Overall undergraduate student gender breakdown remained fairly constant with female full time students outnumbering male full-time students (Table E)

· Female undergraduate part-time students significantly outnumber male part-time students (Table E)

· Full-time taught postgraduate male students significantly outnumber their female counterparts, whereas the gap narrows considerably at part-time level (Table F)
· Male research postgraduate students outnumber their female counterparts at both part and full-time levels (Table G)

Ethnicity

· Undergraduate students from minority ethnic backgrounds rose significantly from 9% to 22%
· Taught postgraduate students from minority ethnic backgrounds continued to rise significantly from 35% in 2007/8 to 43%
Age

· There were no significant changes in mature student profiles.
Next Steps and Conclusions
12. This report builds on past student diversity reports by providing an update on key University equality and diversity related activity. In order to provide a more comprehensive picture, a specific strand of management report development is being taken forward by The Head of Policy, Planning and Intelligence and the University’s Diversity Partner. This work will better enable the University to monitor and understand the impact of its activities on equalities groups. 

13. The work described above will be complemented by the introduction of the University’s new Human Resources Information System which will allow for better reporting of the University’s staff profile.

Dr J L Rees

Vice Principal (AQCS)

Mohammed Hameed

Diversity Partner
25 January 2010

















APPENDIX 1

Sample action 

	LEAD: Corporate Learning and Development
	2009/10
Level 1
	2010/11
Level 2
	2011/12
Level 3

	TARGET AREA 1
	INDICATOR OF PROGRESS
	INDICATOR OF PROGRESS
	INDICATOR OF PROGRESS

	Relevant staff training in impact assessment for race/equality outcomes is in place
	Arrangements are in place to train key staff in conducting impact assessment of functions, policies, practice.


	Relevant activities of the University are assessed for relevance and are impact assessed as they are produced or revised
	Trained staff feel they have the confidence to conduct or contribute to impact assessments.

All relevant staff trained and refresher training made available if required 

	Evidence
	
	
	

	Numbers of staff who have been trained, their roles and area of operation
	
	
	

	Evaluation of training outcomes/knowledge gaps identified and addressed
	
	
	


Table A

	Disability by level 
All Students
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Total
	Disclosed

No.
	%
	Total
	Disclosed

No.
	%
	Total 
	Disclosed

No.
	%

	Undergraduate

Taught Postgraduate

Research Postgraduate
	14350
	861
	6%
	12008

2294

170
	863

93

9
	7%

4%

5%
	13107

2364

220
	865

87

13
	7%

4%

6%

	
	14350
	861
	6%
	14472
	965
	6%
	15691
	965
	6%
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Table B
	Disability by level 
Female Students
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Total
	Disclosed

No.
	%
	Total
	Disclosed

No.
	%
	Total 
	Disclosed

No.
	%

	Undergraduate

Taught Postgraduate

Research Postgraduate
	
	
	
	6579

1108

72
	454

49

6
	7%

4%

8%
	7265

1133

90
	461

41

8
	6%

4%

9%

	
	
	
	
	7759
	509
	7%
	8749
	510
	6%



Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
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Table C
	Disability by level 
Male Students

	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Total
	Disclosed

No.
	%
	Total
	Disclosed

No.
	%
	Total 
	Disclosed

No.
	%

	Undergraduate

Taught Postgraduate

Research Postgraduate
	
	
	
	5429

1186

98
	409

44

3
	8%

4%

3%
	5851

1231

130
	404

46

5
	7%

4%

4%

	
	
	
	
	6713
	456
	7%
	7212
	455
	6%



Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
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Table D
Disability by level and category
Due to the small numbers in some areas, and in order not to identify individuals, only total numbers are included in the table below.
	Level
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	Autism

Visual Impairment

Hearing Impairment

Dyslexia

Mental Health Issues

Mobility Impaired

Multiple Disabilities

Hidden Disability

Not Known/Not Listed
	
	8

16

42

542

60

24

25

171

77
	15
23

45

526

59

23

23

179

211

	
	
	965
	1104


Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
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 Table E
Student Population by Gender Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
	Undergraduate
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	Full Time
	
	
	4834 (53%)
	4370 (47%)
	5396 (54%)
	4678 (46%)

	Part Time
	
	
	1745 (62%)
	1059 (38%)
	1860 (61%)
	1173 (39%)

	Sub Total
	
	
	6579 (55%)
	5429 (45%)
	7256 (55%)
	5851 (45%)

	Total
	
	12008
	13107


Female Undergraduate Students 2007-9






Male Undergraduate Students 2007-9
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Table F
	Taught Postgraduate
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	Full Time
	
	
	345 (36%)
	612 (64%)
	329 (34%)
	625 (66%)

	Part Time
	
	
	763 (57%)
	574 (43%)
	804 (57%)
	606 (43%)

	Sub Total
	
	
	1108 (48%)
	1186 (52%)
	1133 (48%)
	1231 (52%)

	Total
	
	2294
	2364


Female Taught Postgraduate Students 2007-9


Male Taught Postgraduate Students 2007-9
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Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
Table G
	Research Postgraduate
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	Full Time
	
	
	43 (41%)
	61 (59%)
	49 (38%)
	79 (62%)

	Part Time
	
	
	29 (44%)
	37 (56%)
	41 (45%)
	51 (55%)

	Sub Total
	
	
	72 (42%)
	98 (58%)
	90 (41%)
	130 (59%)

	Total
	
	170
	220


Female Research Postgraduate Students 2007-9


Male Research Postgraduate Students 2007-9
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Table H
Student Population by Ethnicity (UK delivered only). The University collects data using the Census 2001 categories but in the table below categories been grouped together to protect identity. 
	Undergraduate
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	All Asian Backgrounds
	
	
	259
	350
	1379
	1187

	All Black Backgrounds
	
	
	115
	104
	155
	108

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	
	
	64
	56
	90
	79

	All White Backgrounds
	
	5060
	4050
	5513
	4315

	All Others/Not Knowns
	
	145
	152
	119
	162

	Total
	
	5643
	4712
	7256
	5851
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 Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
Table I
	Taught Postgraduate
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	All Asian Backgrounds
	
	
	148
	410
	345
	552

	All Black Backgrounds
	
	
	34
	85
	37
	73

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	
	
	8
	13
	8
	14

	All White Backgrounds
	
	724
	533
	691
	535

	All Others/Not Knowns
	
	15
	26
	52
	57

	Total
	
	929
	1067
	1133
	1231
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 Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
Table J
	Research Postgraduate
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	All Asian Backgrounds
	
	
	13
	32
	15
	38

	All Black Backgrounds
	
	
	1
	3
	1
	6

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	
	
	0
	1
	0
	0

	All White Backgrounds
	
	57
	58
	72
	74

	All Others/Not Knowns
	
	1
	4
	2
	12

	Total
	
	72
	98
	90
	130
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 Note: Detailed breakdowns not available for 2006/7
Table K
Mature Students—Full Time

	
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	Mature UG (over 21)
	
	
	2978 (62%)
	2653 (61%)
	3370 (62%)
	2791 (60%)

	Mature PG (over 25)
	
	
	183 (47%)
	346 (51%)
	210 (56%)
	345 (49%)

	Total
	
	
	3161
	2999
	3580
	3136
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Table L
Mature Students—Part Time

	
	2006/7
	2007/8
	2008/9

	
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male
	Female

	Male

	Mature UG (over 21)
	
	
	1700 (97%)
	1001 (95%)
	1779 (96%)
	1105 (94%)

	Mature PG (over 25)
	
	
	716 (90%)
	553 (91%)
	760 (90%)
	601 (91%)

	Total
	
	
	2416
	1554
	2539
	1706
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Statistics for 2008/09 Complaints
Appeals, Complaints & Conduct Officer received 32 formal complaints against academic areas, of which 5 were found to be justified (nine are currently ongoing) and 18 complaints against service areas, of which three were found to be justified.  In total, this amounts to 50 complaints against the University, of which eight were found to be justified.  

Of these 9 were ‘class actions’ and are not included in the statistics below.


	Complaints by Gender:
	
	
	

	Female:
	22
	
	

	Male:
	19
	
	

	Complaints by Ethnicity:
	
	Male
	Female

	All Asian Backgrounds
	12
	5
	7

	All Black Backgrounds
	1
	1
	

	All Mixed Backgrounds
	3
	2
	1

	All White Backgrounds
	23
	14
	9

	All Others/Not Knowns
	2
	
	2

	Complaints by Disability:
	
	
	

	Hidden Disability:

	1
	1
	

	Cited as a contributing factor
	
	
	

	Gender:
	
	
	1

	Ethnicity:
	
	1
	

	Disability:
	
	1
	


_1325490364

_1325490429

_1325495518

_1325495573

_1325495617

_1325495646

_1325495668

_1326003429

_1325490153

_1325490136

_1325489809

_1325489626

_1325423956

_1325423925

_1325423829

